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6 ENGLISH

ENGL ISH

Before using this product, please read the basic safety precautions care-
fully.
• Fire pit can be VERY HOT. DO NOT TOUCH OR ALLOW CHILDREN TO 

COME NEAR THE FIRE DURING USE.
• For a good maintenance of the product after use, clean the surface with a 

soft cloth, not with a metal brush. Light scuffs and scratches may appear 
due to normal use. These are not reasons to file a claim.

• Do not use the fire bowl on or near wood structures or combustible surfa-
ces.

• Do not use near flammable objects.
• The brazier is not a cooking appliance. It is not designed to be used for gril-

ling food directly on the surface. Eating food cooked in this brazier could 
cause poisoning.

• This fire bowl is intended for the use of suitable firewood only, never use 
pellets or charcoal.

• Never use alcohol, combustion lamps or gasoline of any kind to start or 
relight a fire.

• Always inspect the fire basket before use to ensure that it is intact and has 
not been distorted in any way, shape or appearance.

• For outdoor use only. Use indoors or in an enclosed area may cause mo-
noxide poisoning.

• Keep any combustible material a minimum of three meters from the fire.
• Always comply with local regulations and make sure you have the proper 

permit if required.
• The fire pit gets very hot while in use and will remain hot after the fire is 

out.
• Never try to move the brazier during use.
• Keep children and pets at a safe distance.
• Always place the fire pit on level ground, it is recommended to place it on 

gravel, asphalt or other surfaces not sensitive to heat. 

Thank you very much for choosing our product. Before using it, read the instructions care-
fully for its correct use.
The included safety precautions reduce the risk of burns, injury, or even death if strictly 
followed. Please keep this manual in a safe place for future reference, together with the 
completed product warranty card, the original product packaging and proof of purchase. If 
possible, pass these instructions on to the next owner of the product. Observe basic safety 
precautions and accident prevention regulations at all times when using the appliance. We 
decline all responsibility derived from the non-compliance of these instructions by customers.

SECURITY INSTRUCTIONS
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PARTS LIST

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Bowl (x1)

2. Legs (x3)

3. Screw (A) (x6)

4. Washer (B) (x6) 

5. Nut (C) (x6)

1.  Place all three legs on the ground in a triangular arrangement, making sure they are 
level.

2.  Place the fire bowl on top of the legs, making sure it lines up with the holes in the bowl 
and legs.

3. Place a washer (B) on each bolt (A).

1

2

3A

4B

5C
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BEFORE USING

• Use this product only outdoors in a well-ventilated area. Do not use in enclosed spaces such 
as homes, tents, caravans, in a garage, covered walkway, or any other enclosed area.

• Keep fire pit on a safe, level surface at all times.
• Do not use the fire pit within four meters of any combustible material. Combustible materials 

include, but are not limited to, wood or treated wood decks, patios, and porches.

SELECT LOCATION

TIPS

Always wear heat resistance oven mitts or gloves during use. The body of the product becomes 
hot during use, so be sure to keep your hands and forearms protected.

USE OF GLOVES

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Follow the basic maintenance instructions to keep your product in good condition and to its 
best use for many years.
• Before cleaning and moving the product make sure that the fire is completely extinguished 

and the bowl is cold, otherwise you could burn yourself.
• We recommend that you clean the surface of the product with a soft cloth, not a metal brush. 

It could scratch and damage the brazier.
• Do not use sharp or abrasive objects to clean the surfaces of the product.

4.  Insert the screw with washer into each of the fixing holes in the bowl base and legs.

5. Tighten one nut (C) on each bolt (A) and tighten snugly without overshooting.

6. Repeat the process for the remaining screws (A), washers (B), and nuts (C) until all of them 
are installed.

7.  Once assembled, check that all connections are tight and secured properly.
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Antes de usar este producto lea detenidamente las precauciones bási-
cas de seguridad.
• El brasero puede estar MUY CALIENTE. NO TOQUE NI PERMITA QUE 

LOS NIÑOS SE ACERQUEN AL FUEGO DURANTE EL USO.
• Para un buen mantenimiento del producto después de su uso, limpie la 

superficie con un paño suave, no con un cepillo de metal. Pueden apa-
recer desgastes y arañazos leves debido al uso normal. Estos no son 
motivos por los que presentar una reclamación.

• No utilice el brasero sobre o cerca de estructuras de madera o superfi-
cies combustibles.

• No lo use cerca de objetos inflamables.
• El brasero no es un aparato para cocinar. No está diseñado para ser uti-

lizado para asar alimentos directamente sobre la superficie. Consumir 
alimentos cocinados en este brasero podría causar envenenamiento.

• Este brasero está destinado únicamente al uso de leña adecuada, nun-
ca utilice pellets o carbón.

• Nunca utilice alcohol, lámparas de combustión o gasolina de ningún 
tipo para encender o volver a encender el fuego.

• Inspeccione siempre la cesta del brasero antes de usarla para asegu-
rarse de que esté intacta y no se haya deformado de ninguna manera, 
forma o aspecto.

• Solo para uso en exteriores. El uso en interiores o en un área cerrada 
puede causar envenenamiento por monóxido.

• Mantenga cualquier material combustible a un mínimo de tres metros 
del fuego.

• Cumpla siempre con las regulaciones locales y asegúrese de tener el 
permiso adecuado si es necesario.

• La hoguera se calienta mucho mientras está en uso y permanecerá ca-
liente después de que se apague el fuego.

• Nunca intente mover el brasero durante su uso.
• Mantenga a los niños y las mascotas a una distancia segura.
• Coloque siempre el brasero en un terreno nivelado, se recomienda colo-

carlo sobre grava, asfalto u otras superficies no sensibles al calor. 

Muchas gracias por elegir nuestro producto. Antes de utilizarlo, lea detenidamente las instruc-
ciones para su correcta utilización.
Las precauciones de seguridad incluidas reducen el riesgo de sufrir quemaduras, lesiones e 
incluso la muerte si se respetan estrictamente. Guarde este manual en un lugar seguro para 
consultarlo en el futuro, junto con la tarjeta de garantía del producto debidamente cumpli-
mentada, el embalaje original del producto y el justificante de compra. Si es posible, entregue 
estas instrucciones al siguiente propietario del producto. Respete en todo momento las pre-
cauciones básica de seguridad y las normas de prevención de accidentes cuando utilice el 
aparato. Declinamos toda responsabilidad derivada del incumplimiento de estas instrucciones 
por parte de los clientes.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ESPAÑOL
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LISTADO DE PARTES

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1. Cuenco (x1)

2. Patas (x3)

3. Tornillo (A) (x6)

4. Arandela (B) (x6) 

5. Tuerca (C) (x6)

1.  Coloque las tres patas en el suelo en una disposición triangular, asegurándose de que 
estén niveladas.

2.  Coloque el cuenco del brasero encima de las patas, asegurándose de que esté alineado 
con los agujeros del cuenco y las patas.

3. Coloque una arandela (B) en cada tornillo (A).

1

2

3A

4B

5C
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ANTES DE USAR

• Use este producto solamente en el exterior en un área bien ventilada. No la use en espacios 
cerrados como casas, tiendas de campaña, caravanas, en un garaje, pasillo cubierto ni en 
ninguna otra área cerrada.

• Mantenga el brasero sobre una superficie segura y nivelada en todo momento.
• No utilice el brasero a menos de cuatro metros de ningún material combustible. Los materia-

les combustibles incluyen, entre otros, terrazas, patios y porches de madera o madera tratada.

SELECCIONAR UBICACIÓN

CONSEJOS

Use siempre manoplas o guantes de resistencia al calor durante el uso. El cuerpo del produc-
to se calienta  durante su uso, asegúrese de mantener las manos y los antebrazos protegidos.

USO DE GUANTES

4. Inserte el tornillo con la arandela en cada uno de los orificios de fijación en la base del 
cuenco y las patas.

5. Apriete una tuerca (C) en cada tornillo (A) y ajústela firmemente sin excederse.

6.  Repita el proceso para los tornillos (A), arandelas (B) y tuercas (C) restantes hasta que 
todos estén instalados.

7.  Una vez ensamblado, verifique que todas las conexiones estén apretadas y aseguradas 
correctamente.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Siga las instrucciones básicas de mantenimiento para que su producto esté en buenas con-
diciones y tenga un mejor uso durante muchos años.
• Antes de limpiar y mover el producto asegúrese de que el fuego esté completamente extin-

guido y el bowl esté frío, si no podría quemarse.
• Le recomendamos limpiar la superficie del producto con un paño suave, no con un cepillo 

de metal. Podría arañar y deteriorar el brasero.
• No utilice objetos punzantes o abrasivos para limpiar las superficies del producto.
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PORTUGUÊS

Antes de usar este produto, leia atentamente as precauções básicas de se-
gurança.
• A fogueira pode ser MUITO QUENTE. NÃO TOQUE NEM PERMITA QUE 

CRIANÇAS SE APROXIMEM DO FOGO DURANTE O USO.
• Para uma boa manutenção do produto após o uso, limpe a superfície com 

pano macio e não com escova de metal. Arranhões leves e arranhões po-
dem aparecer devido ao uso normal. Estas não são razões para registrar 
uma reclamação.

• Não use a tigela de fogo em ou perto de estruturas de madeira ou superfí-
cies combustíveis.

• Não use perto de objetos inflamáveis.
• O braseiro não é um aparelho de cozinha. Não foi concebido para ser utili-

zado para grelhar alimentos diretamente na superfície. Comer alimentos 
cozidos neste braseiro pode causar envenenamento.

• Este fogareiro destina-se apenas à utilização de lenha adequada, nunca 
utilize pellets ou carvão.

• Nunca use álcool, lâmpadas de combustão ou gasolina de qualquer tipo 
para iniciar ou reacender o fogo.

• Sempre inspecione a cesta de fogo antes de usar para garantir que ela 
esteja intacta e não tenha sido distorcida de nenhuma forma, forma ou 
aparência.

• Apenas para uso externo. O uso em ambientes fechados ou em áreas fe-
chadas pode causar intoxicação por monóxido.

• Mantenha qualquer material combustível a uma distância mínima de três 
metros do fogo.

• Cumpra sempre os regulamentos locais e certifique-se de que possui a 
licença adequada, se necessário.

• A fogueira fica muito quente durante o uso e permanecerá quente depois 
que o fogo for apagado.

• Nunca tente mover o braseiro durante o uso.
• Mantenha crianças e animais de estimação a uma distância segura.
• Coloque sempre a fogueira em terreno plano, recomenda-se colocá-la so-

bre cascalho, asfalto ou outras superfícies não sensíveis ao calor. 

Muito obrigado por escolher nosso produto. Antes de utilizá-lo, leia atentamente as instru-
ções para seu uso correto.
As precauções de segurança incluídas reduzem o risco de queimaduras, ferimentos ou até 
mesmo morte se estritamente seguidas. Guarde este manual em um local seguro para re-
ferência futura, juntamente com o cartão de garantia do produto preenchido, a embalagem 
original do produto e o comprovante de compra. Se possível, passe estas instruções ao próxi-
mo proprietário do produto. Observe as precauções básicas de segurança e os regulamentos 
de prevenção de acidentes em todos os momentos ao usar o aparelho. Declinamos qualquer 
responsabilidade derivada do incumprimento destas instruções por parte dos clientes.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
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LISTA DE PEÇAS

INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM

1. Tigela (x1)

2. Pernas (x3)

3. Parafuso (A) (x6)

4. Arruela (B) (x6) 

5. Porca (C) (x6)

1.  Coloque as três pernas no chão em um arranjo triangular, certificando-se de que estejam 
niveladas.

2.  Coloque a tigela de fogo em cima das pernas, certificando-se de que esteja alinhada com 
os orifícios na tigela e nas pernas.

3. Coloque uma arruela (B) em cada parafuso (A).

1

2

3A

4B

5C
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ANTES DE USAR

• Use este produto apenas ao ar livre em uma área bem ventilada. Não use em espaços fe-
chados, como casas, tendas, caravanas, garagem, passagem coberta ou qualquer outra área 
fechada.

• Mantenha a fogueira em uma superfície plana e segura o tempo todo.
• Não use a fogueira a menos de quatro metros de qualquer material combustível. Materiais 

combustíveis incluem, mas não estão limitados a, madeira ou decks de madeira tratada, pá-
tios e varandas.

SELECIONE LOCAL

PONTAS

Sempre use luvas ou luvas resistentes ao calor durante o uso. O corpo do produto fica quente 
durante o uso, portanto, mantenha suas mãos e antebraços protegidos.

USO DE LUVAS

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

Siga as instruções básicas de manutenção para manter seu produto em boas condições e em 
seu melhor uso por muitos anos.
• Antes de limpar e movimentar o produto, certifique-se de que o fogo está completamente 

apagado e a tigela está fria, caso contrário, você pode se queimar.
• Recomendamos que limpe a superfície do produto com um pano macio e não com uma esco-

va de metal. Pode arranhar e danificar o braseiro.
• Não use objetos pontiagudos ou abrasivos para limpar as superfícies do produto.

4.  Insira o parafuso com arruela em cada um dos orifícios de fixação na base e nas pernas da 
cuba.

5. Aperte uma porca (C) em cada parafuso (A) e aperte bem sem ultrapassar.

6. Repita o processo para os parafusos restantes (A), arruelas (B) e porcas (C) até que todos 
estejam instalados.

7.  Uma vez montado, verifique se todas as conexões estão bem apertadas e seguras.
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FRANÇAIS

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement les précautions de sé-
curité de base.
• Le foyer peut être TRÈS CHAUD. NE PAS TOUCHER NI PERMETTRE AUX 

ENFANTS DE S'APPROCHER DU FEU PENDANT L'UTILISATION.
• Pour un bon entretien du produit après utilisation, nettoyez la surface avec 

un chiffon doux et non avec une brosse métallique. De légères éraflures et 
rayures peuvent apparaître en raison d'une utilisation normale. Ce ne sont 
pas des raisons pour déposer une réclamation.

• N'utilisez pas le bol à feu sur ou à proximité de structures en bois ou de 
surfaces combustibles.

• Ne pas utiliser à proximité d'objets inflammables.
• Le brasero n'est pas un appareil de cuisson. Il n'est pas conçu pour être 

utilisé pour griller des aliments directement sur la surface. Manger des 
aliments cuits dans ce brasero peut provoquer une intoxication.

• Ce bol à feu est destiné à l'utilisation de bois de chauffage approprié uni-
quement, n'utilisez jamais de granulés ou de charbon de bois.

• N'utilisez jamais d'alcool, de lampes à combustion ou d'essence de quelque 
sorte que ce soit pour allumer ou rallumer un feu.

• Inspectez toujours le brasero avant de l'utiliser pour vous assurer qu'il est 
intact et qu'il n'a subi aucune déformation, forme ou apparence.

• Pour une utilisation en extérieur uniquement. L'utilisation à l'intérieur ou 
dans un espace clos peut provoquer une intoxication au monoxyde.

• Gardez tout matériau combustible à au moins trois mètres du feu.
• Respectez toujours les réglementations locales et assurez-vous d'avoir le 

permis approprié si nécessaire.
• Le foyer devient très chaud pendant son utilisation et restera chaud une 

fois le feu éteint.
• N'essayez jamais de déplacer le brasier pendant son utilisation.
• Gardez les enfants et les animaux domestiques à distance de sécurité.
• Placez toujours le foyer sur un sol plat, il est recommandé de le placer sur 

du gravier, de l'asphalte ou d'autres surfaces non sensibles à la chaleur.

Merci beaucoup d'avoir choisi notre produit. Avant de l'utiliser, lisez attentivement les ins-
tructions pour son utilisation correcte.
Les précautions de sécurité incluses réduisent le risque de brûlures, de blessures ou même 
de mort si elles sont strictement suivies. Veuillez conserver ce manuel dans un endroit sûr 
pour référence future, ainsi que la carte de garantie du produit dûment remplie, l'embal-
lage d'origine du produit et la preuve d'achat. Si possible, transmettez ces instructions au 
prochain propriétaire du produit. Respectez à tout moment les consignes de sécurité élé-
mentaires et les règles de prévention des accidents lors de l'utilisation de l'appareil. Nous 
déclinons toute responsabilité dérivée du non-respect de ces instructions par les clients.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
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LISTE DES PIECES

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

1. Bol (x1)

2. Jambes (x3)

3. Vis (A) (x6)

4. Rondelle (B) (x6) 

5. Écrou (C) (x6)

1.  Placez les trois pieds sur le sol dans un arrangement triangulaire, en vous assurant qu'ils 
sont de niveau.

2.  Placez le bol à feu sur le dessus des pieds, en vous assurant qu'il s'aligne avec les trous 
du bol et des pieds.

3. Placez une rondelle (B) sur chaque boulon (A).

1

2

3A

4B

5C
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AVANT D'UTILISER

• Utilisez ce produit uniquement à l'extérieur dans un endroit bien aéré. Ne pas utiliser dans 
des espaces clos tels que des maisons, des tentes, des caravanes, dans un garage, un pas-
sage couvert ou tout autre espace clos.

• Gardez le foyer sur une surface sûre et plane en tout temps.
• N'utilisez pas le foyer à moins de quatre mètres de tout matériau combustible. Les matériaux 

combustibles comprennent, sans toutefois s'y limiter, les terrasses, les patios et les porches 
en bois ou en bois traité.

SÉLECTIONNEZ L'EMPL ACEMENT

CONSEILS

Portez toujours des mitaines ou des gants résistants à la chaleur pendant l'utilisation. Le corps 
du produit devient chaud pendant l'utilisation, assurez-vous donc de protéger vos mains et vos 
avant-bras.

UTILISATION DE GANTS

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Suivez les instructions d'entretien de base pour garder votre produit en bon état et pour son 
utilisation optimale pendant de nombreuses années.
• Avant de nettoyer et de déplacer le produit, assurez-vous que le feu est complètement éteint 

et que le bol est froid, sinon vous pourriez vous brûler.
• Nous vous recommandons de nettoyer la surface du produit avec un chiffon doux et non une 

brosse métallique. Cela pourrait rayer et endommager le brasier.
• N'utilisez pas d'objets tranchants ou abrasifs pour nettoyer les surfaces du produit.

4. Insérez la vis avec rondelle dans chacun des trous de fixation de la base du bol et des 
pieds.

5. Serrez un écrou (C) sur chaque boulon (A) et serrez fermement sans dépasser.

6. Répétez le processus pour les boulons (A), les rondelles (B) et les écrous (C) restants 
jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient tous installés.

7.  Une fois assemblé, vérifiez que toutes les connexions sont serrées et sécurisées correc-
tement.
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I TAL IANO

Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente le precauzioni di 
sicurezza di base.
• Il pozzo del fuoco può essere MOLTO CALDO. NON TOCCARE NÉ PER-

METTERE AI BAMBINI DI AVVICINARSI AL FUOCO DURANTE L'USO.
• Per una buona manutenzione del prodotto dopo l'uso, pulire la superficie 

con un panno morbido, non con una spazzola metallica. Leggeri segni e 
graffi possono apparire a causa del normale utilizzo. Questi non sono mo-
tivi per presentare un reclamo.

• Non utilizzare il braciere sopra o vicino a strutture in legno o superfici 
combustibili.

• Non utilizzare vicino a oggetti infiammabili.
• Il braciere non è un apparecchio di cottura. Non è progettato per essere 

utilizzato per grigliare il cibo direttamente sulla superficie. Mangiare cibo 
cotto in questo braciere potrebbe causare avvelenamento.

• Questo braciere è destinato esclusivamente all'uso di legna da ardere 
adatta, non utilizzare mai pellet o carbone.

• Non utilizzare mai alcool, lampade a combustione o benzina di alcun gene-
re per accendere o riaccendere un fuoco.

• Ispezionare sempre il braciere prima dell'uso per assicurarsi che sia intat-
to e non sia stato distorto in alcun modo, forma o aspetto.

• Solo per uso esterno. L'uso al chiuso o in un'area chiusa può causare avve-
lenamento da monossido.

• Mantenere qualsiasi materiale combustibile ad almeno tre metri dal fuoco.
• Rispetta sempre le normative locali e assicurati di avere il permesso ap-

propriato, se necessario.
• Il braciere diventa molto caldo durante l'uso e rimarrà caldo dopo che il 

fuoco è spento.
• Non tentare mai di spostare il braciere durante l'uso.
• Tenere i bambini e gli animali domestici a distanza di sicurezza.
• Posizionare sempre il braciere su terreno piano, si consiglia di posizionarlo 

su ghiaia, asfalto o altre superfici non sensibili al calore. 

Grazie mille per aver scelto il nostro prodotto. Prima di utilizzarlo, leggere attentamente le 
istruzioni per il suo corretto utilizzo.
Le precauzioni di sicurezza incluse riducono il rischio di ustioni, lesioni o persino morte se 
seguite rigorosamente. Si prega di conservare questo manuale in un luogo sicuro per fu-
ture consultazioni, insieme alla scheda di garanzia del prodotto compilata, alla confezione 
originale del prodotto e alla prova di acquisto. Se possibile, trasmettere queste istruzioni al 
prossimo proprietario del prodotto. Osservare sempre le precauzioni di sicurezza di base e le 
norme antinfortunistiche durante l'utilizzo dell'apparecchio. Decliniamo ogni responsabilità 
derivante dal mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni da parte dei clienti.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
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ELENCO DELLE PARTI

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

1. Ciotola (x1)

2. Gambe (x3)

3. Vite (A) (x6)

4. Rondella (B) (x6) 

5. Dado (C) (x6)

1.  Posiziona tutte e tre le gambe a terra in una disposizione triangolare, assicurandoti che 
siano a livello.

2.  Posiziona il braciere sopra le gambe, assicurandoti che sia allineato con i fori nel braciere 
e nelle gambe.

3. Posizionare una rondella (B) su ciascun bullone (A).

1

2

3A

4B

5C
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PRIMA DI USARE

• Utilizzare questo prodotto solo all'aperto in un'area ben ventilata. Non utilizzare in spazi chiu-
si come case, tende, roulotte, garage, passaggi coperti o qualsiasi altra area chiusa.

• Tenere sempre il braciere su una superficie piana e sicura.
• Non utilizzare il braciere entro quattro metri da qualsiasi materiale combustibile. I materiali 

combustibili includono, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, ponti, patii e verande in 
legno o in legno trattato.

SELEZIONA POSIZIONE

SUGGERIMENTI

Indossare sempre guanti da forno o guanti resistenti al calore durante l'uso. Il corpo del prodot-
to diventa caldo durante l'uso, quindi assicurati di proteggere mani e avambracci.

USO DEI GUANTI

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

Segui le istruzioni di manutenzione di base per mantenere il tuo prodotto in buone condizioni e 
per il suo miglior utilizzo per molti anni.
• Prima di pulire e spostare il prodotto assicurarsi che il fuoco sia completamente spento e che 

la ciotola sia fredda, altrimenti ci si potrebbe scottare.
• Si consiglia di pulire la superficie del prodotto con un panno morbido, non con una spazzola 

metallica. Potrebbe graffiare e danneggiare il braciere.
• Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti o abrasivi per pulire le superfici del prodotto.

4. Inserire la vite con la rondella in ciascuno dei fori di montaggio nella base e nelle gambe 
della ciotola.

5. Avvitare un dado (C) su ciascun bullone (A) e serrare a fondo senza sporgere.

6. Ripetere il processo per i restanti bulloni (A), rondelle (B) e dadi (C) finché non sono tutti 
installati.

7.  Una volta assemblato, verificare che tutti i collegamenti siano serrati e fissati corretta-
mente.
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DEUTSCH

Bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie bitte sorgfältig die grund-
legenden Sicherheitshinweise.
• Die Feuerstelle kann SEHR HEISS sein. BERÜHREN SIE DAS FEUER 

WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS NICHT UND LASSEN SIE KINDER NICHT 
IN DIE NÄHE KOMMEN.

• Für eine gute Pflege des Produkts nach Gebrauch reinigen Sie die Ober-
fläche mit einem weichen Tuch und nicht mit einer Metallbürste. Bei nor-
malem Gebrauch können leichte Schrammen und Kratzer auftreten. Dies 
sind keine Gründe, einen Anspruch geltend zu machen.

• Benutzen Sie die Feuerschale nicht auf oder in der Nähe von Holzkonst-
ruktionen oder brennbaren Oberflächen.

• Nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Gegenständen verwenden.
• Die Kohlenpfanne ist kein Kochgerät. Es ist nicht dafür gedacht, Speisen 

direkt auf der Oberfläche zu grillen. Der Verzehr von in diesem Kohlenbe-
cken gekochten Speisen kann zu Vergiftungen führen.

• Diese Feuerschale ist nur für die Verwendung von geeignetem Brennholz 
gedacht, niemals Pellets oder Holzkohle.

• Verwenden Sie niemals Alkohol, Brennlampen oder Benzin jeglicher Art, 
um ein Feuer zu entfachen oder erneut anzuzünden.

• Überprüfen Sie den Feuerkorb vor dem Gebrauch immer, um sicherzustel-
len, dass er intakt ist und in keiner Weise, Form oder Optik deformiert ist.

• Nur zur Verwendung im Freien. Die Verwendung in Innenräumen oder ge-
schlossenen Räumen kann zu einer Monoxidvergiftung führen.

• Halten Sie brennbare Materialien mindestens drei Meter vom Feuer ent-
fernt.

• Beachten Sie immer die örtlichen Vorschriften und stellen Sie sicher, 
dass Sie bei Bedarf über die entsprechende Genehmigung verfügen.

• Die Feuerstelle wird während des Gebrauchs sehr heiß und bleibt auch 
nach dem Erlöschen des Feuers heiß.

• Versuchen Sie niemals, die Feuerschale während des Gebrauchs zu be-
wegen.

• Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere in sicherem Abstand.
• Stellen Sie die Feuerstelle immer auf ebenem Boden auf. Es wird emp-

fohlen, sie auf Kies, Asphalt oder anderen hitzeunempfindlichen Ober-
flächen aufzustellen. 

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben. Lesen Sie vor der Verwen-
dung sorgfältig die Anweisungen für die korrekte Verwendung.
Die enthaltenen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen verringern das Risiko von Verbrennungen, Ver-
letzungen oder sogar dem Tod, wenn sie strikt befolgt werden. Bitte bewahren Sie dieses 
Handbuch zusammen mit der ausgefüllten Produktgarantiekarte, der Originalverpackung 
des Produkts und dem Kaufbeleg zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem sicheren Ort auf. 
Geben Sie diese Anleitung nach Möglichkeit an den Nachbesitzer des Produkts weiter. Be-
achten Sie beim Umgang mit dem Gerät stets die grundlegenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen 
und Unfallverhütungsvorschriften. Wir lehnen jegliche Verantwortung ab, die sich aus der 
Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen durch Kunden ergibt.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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LISTE DER EINZELTEILE

MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN

1. Schüssel (x1)

2. Beine (x3)

3. Schraube (A) (x6)

4. Unterlegscheibe (B) (x6) 

5. Mutter (C) (x6)

1.  Stellen Sie alle drei Beine in einer dreieckigen Anordnung auf den Boden und achten Sie 
darauf, dass sie eben sind.

2.  Stellen Sie die Feuerschale auf die Beine und achten Sie darauf, dass sie mit den Löchern 
in der Schale und den Beinen übereinstimmt.

3. Legen Sie eine Unterlegscheibe (B) auf jede Schraube (A).
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VOR GEBRAUCH

• Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur im Freien in einem gut belüfteten Bereich. Nicht in ge-
schlossenen Räumen wie Häusern, Zelten, Wohnwagen, in einer Garage, auf überdachten 
Gehwegen oder in anderen geschlossenen Bereichen verwenden.

• Stellen Sie die Feuerstelle stets auf einer sicheren, ebenen Fläche auf.
• Benutzen Sie die Feuerstelle nicht in einem Umkreis von vier Metern um brennbares Mate-

rial. Zu den brennbaren Materialien zählen unter anderem Holz oder behandelte Holzdecks, 
Terrassen und Veranden.

ORT AUSWÄHLEN

TIPPS

Tragen Sie während des Gebrauchs immer hitzebeständige Topflappen oder Handschuhe. Der 
Körper des Produkts wird während des Gebrauchs heiß. Achten Sie daher darauf, Ihre Hände 
und Unterarme zu schützen.

VERWENDUNG VON HANDSCHUHEN

4. Setzen Sie die Schraube mit Unterlegscheibe in jedes der Befestigungslöcher im Schüs-
selboden und in den Beinen ein.

5. Ziehen Sie eine Mutter (C) an jeder Schraube (A) fest und ziehen Sie sie fest an, ohne zu 
weit zu drehen.

6. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang für die restlichen Schrauben (A), Unterlegscheiben (B) und 
Muttern (C), bis alle installiert sind.

7.  Überprüfen Sie nach dem Zusammenbau, ob alle Verbindungen fest und ordnungsgemäß 
gesichert sind.

REINIGUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG

Befolgen Sie die grundlegenden Wartungsanweisungen, um Ihr Produkt viele Jahre lang in gu-
tem Zustand und optimal zu nutzen.
• Stellen Sie vor dem Reinigen und Bewegen des Produkts sicher, dass das Feuer vollständig 

gelöscht und die Schüssel kalt ist, da es sonst zu Verbrennungen kommen kann.
• Wir empfehlen, die Oberfläche des Produkts mit einem weichen Tuch und nicht mit einer 

Metallbürste zu reinigen. Es könnte die Feuerschale zerkratzen und beschädigen.
• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen der Produktoberflächen keine scharfen oder scheuernden 

Gegenstände.
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NEDERLANDS

Lees voordat u dit product gebruikt de basisveiligheidsmaatregelen aan-
dachtig door.
• Vuurplaats kan ERG HEET zijn. RAAK KINDEREN TIJDENS GEBRUIK NIET 

AAN OF LAAT KINDEREN IN DE BUURT VAN HET VUUR KOMEN.
• Voor een goed onderhoud van het product na gebruik, reinigt u het opper-

vlak met een zachte doek, niet met een metalen borstel. Lichte slijtage 
en krassen kunnen optreden als gevolg van normaal gebruik. Dit zijn geen 
redenen om een claim in te dienen.

• Gebruik de vuurschaal niet op of in de buurt van houtconstructies of 
brandbare oppervlakken.

• Niet gebruiken in de buurt van brandbare voorwerpen.
• De vuurpot is geen kooktoestel. Het is niet ontworpen om te worden ge-

bruikt voor het direct op het oppervlak grillen van voedsel. Het eten van 
voedsel dat in deze komfoor is gekookt, kan vergiftiging veroorzaken.

• Deze vuurschaal is alleen bedoeld voor het gebruik van geschikt brand-
hout, gebruik nooit pellets of houtskool.

• Gebruik nooit alcohol, verbrandingslampen of benzine van welke soort 
dan ook om vuur te maken of opnieuw aan te steken.

• Inspecteer de vuurkorf altijd voor gebruik om er zeker van te zijn dat deze 
intact is en op geen enkele manier, vorm of uiterlijk is vervormd.

• Alleen voor gebruik buitenshuis. Gebruik binnenshuis of in een afgesloten 
ruimte kan koolmonoxidevergiftiging veroorzaken.

• Houd elk brandbaar materiaal op minimaal drie meter afstand van het 
vuur.

• Houd u altijd aan de lokale regelgeving en zorg ervoor dat u de juiste ver-
gunning heeft, indien nodig.

• De vuurkorf wordt erg heet tijdens gebruik en blijft heet nadat het vuur 
gedoofd is.

• Probeer nooit de vuurpot tijdens gebruik te verplaatsen.
• Houd kinderen en huisdieren op een veilige afstand.
• Plaats de vuurkorf altijd op een vlakke ondergrond, het is aan te raden 

om deze op grind, asfalt of andere niet warmtegevoelige ondergronden te 
plaatsen. 

Hartelijk dank voor het kiezen van ons product. Lees voor gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing 
aandachtig door voor correct gebruik.
De meegeleverde veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen het risico op brandwonden, letsel of 
zelfs de dood als ze strikt worden opgevolgd. Bewaar deze handleiding samen met de inge-
vulde productgarantiekaart, de originele productverpakking en het aankoopbewijs op een 
veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik. Geef deze instructies indien mogelijk door aan de 
volgende eigenaar van het product. Neem bij het gebruik van het apparaat te allen tijde de 
elementaire veiligheidsmaatregelen en voorschriften ter voorkoming van ongevallen in acht. 
Wij wijzen alle verantwoordelijkheid af die voortvloeit uit het niet naleven van deze instruc-
ties door klanten.

BEVEILIGINGSINSTRUCTIES
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ONDERDELEN LIJST

MONTAGE INSTRUCTIES

1. Kom (x1)

2. Benen (x3)

3. Schroef (A) (x6)

4. Sluitring (B) (x6) 

5. Moer (C) (x6)

1.  Plaats alle drie de poten op de grond in een driehoekige opstelling en zorg ervoor dat ze 
waterpas zijn.

2.  Plaats de vuurschaal op de pootjes en zorg ervoor dat deze in lijn ligt met de gaten in de 
schaal en pootjes.

3. Plaats een onderlegring (B) op elke bout (A).
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VOOR GEBRUIK

• Gebruik dit product alleen buitenshuis in een goed geventileerde ruimte. Niet gebruiken in 
gesloten ruimtes zoals huizen, tenten, caravans, in een garage, overdekte loopbrug of andere 
afgesloten ruimten.

• Houd de vuurplaats te allen tijde op een veilige, vlakke ondergrond.
• Gebruik de vuurplaats niet binnen vier meter van brandbaar materiaal. Brandbare materialen 

omvatten, maar zijn niet beperkt tot, houten of behandeld houten dekken, patio's en veranda's.

SELECTEER EEN LOCATIE

TIPS

Draag tijdens gebruik altijd hittebestendige ovenwanten of handschoenen. De behuizing van 
het product wordt heet tijdens gebruik, dus zorg ervoor dat uw handen en onderarmen be-
schermd zijn.

GEBRUIK VAN HANDSCHOENEN

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

Volg de basisonderhoudsinstructies om uw product jarenlang in goede staat en optimaal ge-
bruik te houden.
• Voordat u het product reinigt en verplaatst, moet u ervoor zorgen dat het vuur volledig is 

gedoofd en dat de kom koud is, anders kunt u zich verbranden.
• We raden aan om het oppervlak van het product schoon te maken met een zachte doek, niet 

met een metalen borstel. Dit kan de vuurpot krassen en beschadigen.
• Gebruik geen scherpe of schurende voorwerpen om de oppervlakken van het product schoon 

te maken.

4. Steek de schroef met ring in elk van de bevestigingsgaten in de kombasis en poten.

5. Draai één moer (C) op elke bout (A) vast en draai stevig vast zonder te ver te schieten. 

6. Herhaal het proces voor de resterende bouten (A), ringen (B) en moeren (C) totdat ze alle-
maal zijn geïnstalleerd.

7.  Controleer na montage of alle aansluitingen goed vastzitten en goed vastzitten.



27POL SKI

POLSKI

Przed użyciem tego produktu należy dokładnie zapoznać się z podstawowy-
mi środkami ostrożności.
• Palenisko może być BARDZO GORĄCE. NIE DOTYKAJ ANI NIE POZWALAJ 

DZIECIOM ZBLIŻAĆ SIĘ DO OGNIA PODCZAS PRACY.
• Aby zapewnić dobrą konserwację produktu po użyciu, należy czyścić po-

wierzchnię miękką ściereczką, a nie metalową szczotką. W wyniku normal-
nego użytkowania mogą pojawić się lekkie zarysowania i zadrapania. To 
nie są powody do składania reklamacji.

• Nie używaj miski paleniskowej na lub w pobliżu konstrukcji drewnianych 
lub powierzchni palnych.

• Nie używać w pobliżu łatwopalnych przedmiotów.
• Kocioł nie jest urządzeniem do gotowania. Nie jest przeznaczony do grillo-

wania potraw bezpośrednio na powierzchni. Spożywanie potraw gotowa-
nych w tym kociołku może spowodować zatrucie.

• Ta misa paleniskowa jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do używania odpo-
wiedniego drewna opałowego, nigdy nie należy używać peletów ani węgla 
drzewnego.

• Nigdy nie używaj alkoholu, lamp spalinowych ani benzyny jakiegokolwiek 
rodzaju do rozpalania lub ponownego rozpalania ognia.

• Zawsze sprawdzaj kosz paleniskowy przed użyciem, aby upewnić się, że 
jest nienaruszony i nie został w żaden sposób zniekształcony, ma kształt 
lub wygląd.

• Wyłącznie do użytku na zewnątrz. Używanie w pomieszczeniach zamknię-
tych może spowodować zatrucie tlenkiem.

• Wszelkie materiały palne należy przechowywać w odległości co najmniej 
trzech metrów od ognia.

• Zawsze przestrzegaj lokalnych przepisów i upewnij się, że masz odpo-
wiednie pozwolenie, jeśli jest wymagane.

• Palenisko bardzo się nagrzewa podczas użytkowania i pozostanie gorące 
po wygaśnięciu ognia.

• Nigdy nie próbuj przesuwać paleniska podczas użytkowania.
• Trzymaj dzieci i zwierzęta domowe w bezpiecznej odległości.
• Zawsze umieszczaj palenisko na równym podłożu, zaleca się umieszczanie 

go na żwirze, asfalcie lub innych powierzchniach niewrażliwych na ciepło. 

Bardzo dziękujemy za wybór naszego produktu. Przed użyciem przeczytaj uważnie instrukcje 
dotyczące prawidłowego użytkowania.
Dołączone środki ostrożności zmniejszają ryzyko poparzeń, obrażeń, a nawet śmierci, jeśli 
są ściśle przestrzegane. Proszę zachować niniejszą instrukcję w bezpiecznym miejscu do 
wykorzystania w przyszłości wraz z wypełnioną kartą gwarancyjną produktu, oryginalnym 
opakowaniem produktu i dowodem zakupu. Jeśli to możliwe, przekaż tę instrukcję następne-
mu właścicielowi produktu. Podczas korzystania z urządzenia należy zawsze przestrzegać 
podstawowych zasad bezpieczeństwa i przepisów dotyczących zapobiegania wypadkom. 
Zrzekamy się wszelkiej odpowiedzialności wynikającej z nieprzestrzegania tych instrukcji 
przez klientów.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
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LISTA CZĘŚCI

INSTRUKCJE SKŁADANIA

1. Miska (x1)

2. Nogi (x3)

3. Śruba (A) (x6)

4. Podkładka (B) (x6) 

5. Nakrętka (C) (x6)

1.  Umieść wszystkie trzy nogi na ziemi w układzie trójkąta, upewniając się, że są wypozio-
mowane.

2.  Umieść misę paleniskową na nogach, upewniając się, że pokrywa się z otworami w misce 
i nogach.

3. Umieść podkładkę (B) na każdej śrubie (A).
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PRZED UŻYCIEM

• Używaj tego produktu tylko na zewnątrz w dobrze wentylowanym miejscu. Nie używaj w za-
mkniętych przestrzeniach, takich jak domy, namioty, przyczepy kempingowe, garaże, zada-
szone przejścia lub inne zamknięte obszary.

• Zawsze trzymaj palenisko na bezpiecznej, równej powierzchni.
• Nie używaj paleniska w odległości czterech metrów od jakichkolwiek materiałów palnych. 

Materiały palne obejmują między innymi drewniane lub impregnowane drewniane tarasy, ta-
rasy i werandy.

W YBIERZ LOK ALIZACJĘ

PORADY

Podczas użytkowania zawsze noś odporne na ciepło rękawice lub rękawice kuchenne. Korpus 
produktu nagrzewa się podczas użytkowania, dlatego należy chronić ręce i przedramiona.

UŻYCIE RĘK AWICZEK

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

Postępuj zgodnie z podstawowymi instrukcjami konserwacji, aby utrzymać produkt w dobrym 
stanie i jak najlepiej wykorzystać go przez wiele lat.
• Przed czyszczeniem i przenoszeniem produktu upewnij się, że ogień jest całkowicie ugaszo-

ny, a miska jest zimna, w przeciwnym razie możesz się poparzyć.
• Zalecamy czyszczenie powierzchni produktu miękką ściereczką, a nie metalową szczotką. 

Może to porysować i uszkodzić ruszt.
• Nie używaj ostrych ani ściernych przedmiotów do czyszczenia powierzchni produktu.

4. Włóż śrubę z podkładką w każdy z otworów mocujących w podstawie miski i nogach.

5. Dokręć jedną nakrętkę (C) na każdej śrubie (A) i dokręć mocno, bez przekręcania.

6. Powtórz ten proces dla pozostałych śrub (A), podkładek (B) i nakrętek (C), aż wszystkie 
zostaną zamontowane.

7.  Po zmontowaniu sprawdź, czy wszystkie połączenia są dobrze dokręcone i zabezpieczone.







/           Made in P.R.C.


